

Government Gazette Staatskoerant

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

Regulation Gazette

No.10050

Regulasiekoerant

Vol. 581

Pretoria,

4 November 2013

No. 37002

N.B. The Government Printing Works will not be held responsible for the quality of "Hard Copies" or "Electronic Files" submitted for publication purposes





9771682584003



AIDS HELPLINE: 0800-0123-22 Prevention is the cure

IMPORTANT NOTICE

The Government Printing Works will not be held responsible for faxed documents not received due to errors on the fax machine or faxes received which are unclear or incomplete. Please be advised that an "OK" slip, received from a fax machine, will not be accepted as proof that documents were received by the GPW for printing. If documents are faxed to the GPW it will be the sender's responsibility to phone and confirm that the documents were received in good order.

Furthermore the Government Printing Works will also not be held responsible for cancellations and amendments which have not been done on original documents received from clients.

CONTENTS • INHOUD

No. Page Gazette

PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION

by the

President of the Republic of South Africa

No. 49, 2013

AMENDMENT TO THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD, CORRUPTION, IMPROPRIETY OR IRREGULARITY IN THE STRATEGIC DEFENCE PROCUREMENT PACKAGE

Under the powers vested in me by section 1 of the Commissions Act, 1947 (Act No. 8 of 1947), I hereby amend, with effect from 4 November 2013, the Terms of Reference of the Commission of Inquiry into allegations of fraud, corruption, impropriety or irregularity in the Strategic Defence Procurement Package as published under Proclamation No. R.926 in *Government Gazette* No. 34731 of 4 November 2011, as indicated in the Schedule hereto.

This Proclamation shall come into effect on 4 November 2013.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of South Africa at Pretoria on this 1st day of November, Two Thousand and Thirteen.

PRESIDENT

By Order of the President-in-Cabinet:

MINISTER OF THE CABINET

J. Rady.

SCHEDULE

GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTE:

Daysel	1	Words in bold type in square brackets indicate omissions from existing terms of reference.
Inquistry (Str., ph., (Sp. 1 -1)		Words underlined with a solid line indicate insertions in existing terms of reference.

Definition

1. In this Proclamation "Terms of Reference" means the terms of reference published under Proclamation No. 926 in *Government Gazette* No. 34731 of 4 November 2011.

Amendment of the Terms of Reference

- 2. The Terms of Reference is hereby amended by the substitution for paragraph four (4) of the following paragraph:
 - "4. The Commission shall submit interim reports and recommendations to the President from time to time and at least every six months prior to the finalisation of its report for presentation to the President. The Commission shall complete its work [within a period of two years from date hereof] by no later than 30 November 2014 and shall submit its final report to the President within a period of six (6) months after the date on which the Commission has completed its investigation."

Commencement

3. The amendment to the Terms of Reference published under this Proclamation shall come into operation on 4 November 2013.

Printed by and obtainable from the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Private Bag X85, Pretoria, 0001 Publications: Tel: (012) 334-4508, 334-4509, 334-4510

Advertisements: Tel: (012) 334-4673, 334-4674, 334-4504 Subscriptions: Tel: (012) 334-4735, 334-4736, 334-4737 Cape Town Branch: Tel: (021) 465-7531

Gedruk deur en verkrygbaar by die Staatsdrukker, Bosmanstraat, Privaatsak X85, Pretoria, 0001

Publikasies: Tel: (012) 334-4508, 334-4509, 334-4510 Advertensies: Tel: (012) 334-4673, 334-4674, 334-4504 Subskripsies: Tel: (012) 334-4735, 334-4736, 334-4737

Kaapstad-tak: Tel: (021) 465-7531